BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&TCo Standard
SECTION 463-360-102
Issue 2, April 1972
VOICE CONNECTING ARRANGEMENT C234W
1. GENERAL
1.01 This section provides identification, installation,
operation, maintenance, and connecting

against hazardous voltages
• To provide longitudinal isolation.
ORDERING GUIDE
• J98615AH, List 2, 44V4A Intermediate
Repeater Shelf.
Note: For plug-in components refer to Section
AB24.100.0l; when automatic control of signal
power level is required, order F58122 automatic
gain control (AGC) amplifier for use in the
transmitting leg from the CP equipment
to Bell System facilities instead of the
standard 227-type amplifier shown in Section
AB24.100.01 (see Fig. 2).
Associated Apparatus (Order Separately)
• KS-15620, List 14 Rectifier.
Note: This rectifier meets acceptable noise
requirements as explained under Power Supplies
in Section 332-104-102. Other rectifiers may
be used when specified by local engineering.
• KS-14532 Power Cord
List 1-10 ft.
List 2-2 ft.
List 3-15 ft.
List 4-20 ft.
List 5-25 ft.
© American Telephone and Telegraph Company, 1972
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
SECTION 463-360-102
• Cable, Wiring, "D" inside, or equivalent (for
cabling from connecting arrangement to
interface connecting block).
•Block, Connecting, 66Ml-50 (Fig. 1).
Note: Other types of blocks may be used
when specified by local engineering.
• Clip, Bridging, B (25 per pkg).
• Panel, Loop-Back, X76090 (optional).
Note: The loop-back panel mounts on a
standard 23-inch relay rack. Four circuits are
provided per panel; one panel is required for
each two 44V 4A repeater panels. Power
must be provided from a local -48 volt source
with a local fusing arrangement.
• •KS-20944, List 2 Protector (Optional-must
be provided when CP power supply is
used)-see Fig. 3 and 4.
•Block, Connecting, 66Cl-16 or equivalent
(for providing distribution of power when
KS-20944 protector is used between CP
power supply and more than one connecting
arrangement of any type-see Fig. 5).
Note: The cumulative current drain of the
connecting arrangements connected to a
KS-20944 protector must not exceed the
maximum current rating of the protector.
Fpr instance, if the maximum current drain
fdf one connecting arrangement is 1.0 ampere
an)! the maximum current rating of a KS-20944,
List 2 protector is 15 amperes, no more than
15 connecting arrangements may be connected
to the protector (this example is for illustrative
purposes only).
• Wire, AM, 14 gauge, paired, red and black,
P-384614 or equivalent (for cabling from
the KS-20944 protector to the 66Cl-16
connecting block-see Fig. 5) .•
Replaceable Components
•Plug-in components of 44V4A repeater.
DESIGN FEATURES
44V4A Repeater Shelf
Page 2
• Mounts on standard 23-inch relay rack on
1-3/ 4 inch centers.
• Two repeater circuits per shelf.